

Canadian Association of Schools of Nursing Association canadienne des écoles de sciences infirmières

Copyright and Intellectual Property

Canadian Association of Schools of Nursing National Office Policy

1.0 Purpose

This policy intends to ensure that any intellectual property (IP) produced by the Canadian Association of Schools of Nursing (CASN) will be used and developed for the benefit of the creators, nursing education, and the public.

2.0 Revision History

The first version was adopted by the CASN National Office in February 2011.

The second version was adopted by the CASN National Office in January 2024.

3.0 Policy

CASN is the copyright holder of all documents, books, videos, images, presentations, course content, seals, logos, and other content created by CASN staff members or commissioned individuals or organizations. CASN content cannot be distributed, printed, reused, changed, copied, or otherwise managed without the explicit permission or approval of CASN. Examples of CASN IP content include, but are not limited to, the following:

- logos
- books and other publications
- accreditation review content, seals, and certificates
- course content and certificates
- frameworks, guidelines, and toolkits
- CASN member school certificates

4.0 Exceptions

Articles published in the journal <u>Quality Advancement in Nursing Education - Avancées en formation</u> <u>infirmière</u> are published under the Creative Commons licence <u>CC BY-NC-ND</u>. Under these terms, readers may download, print, or share QANE-AFI articles but cannot change them or use them commercially, and they must credit the authors. More details on this Creative Commons licence are available on the Creative Commons <u>website</u>. Authors of QANE-AFI articles retain copyright of their article(s) without restrictions.

CASN's commissioned work is sometimes funded by external sources. Under the funding agreements, any public documentation must acknowledge the funding source.

Any questions regarding the use of any CASN content should be sent to the CASN Managing Director, Communications.

5.0 Responsibilities

The CASN National Office is responsible for ensuring this policy is followed.